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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) Sheffield

Context to the survey
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Background to the 2018 survey
The Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

« The TPS provides a consistent, robust measurement of
passenger satisfaction with tram services in Britain

« It also informs our understanding of barriers to (greater)
tram use, how to encourage greater use, and how to
improve the passenger experience

«  Comparisons can also be made with passenger
experiences on buses and trains, as measured by the
Bus Passenger Survey (BPS) and National Ralil
Passenger Survey (NRPS)

« The 2018 TPS covered tram services in Manchester,
Birmingham, Blackpool and Sheffield. Edinburgh Trams
was covered in 2014-2016 and Nottingham was
included in 2013-2017.

| |
e

The survey method
Passengers are approached while making a journey; they answer the survey about that journey specifically
The questionnaire is self-completion, with passengers offered a choice of online or paper

Interviewers approached passengers on all days of the week between 6am and 10pm, between 18 September and
8 December 2018

809 surveys were completed for Sheffield Supertram in autumn 2018

0
For further details of the survey method, see Appendix '“;.I,'?_"
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The Sheffield network in context

The

Passenger
Network Journeys Purchasing

Ticket Information at stops

Frequency

Engineering disruptions/other notes

* New Tram Train extension to the Network

) ) TVMs at Mon-Sat: every ~ opened late-Oct 2018 including two new stops.
wyﬂjheffleld 4 lines 12.3% . stops . Info boards at stops 5-20 mins Some shifts were held back so they could be
SUP=213AIM 50 stops - (TTs, fares) completed on the new line in November 2018
e million Conductors Sun: 10-20 « Additional ltati t part of thi h

22 miles X Passenger Info Displays un: itional consultation (no part of this researc )
on board mins was held on the network which coincided with
this fieldwork period (Sep — Oct 2018)
Blackpool 1 line X TVMsat | e boards at stops Mon-Sat: every . gjackpool illuminations 30 Aug to 3 Nov 2018
@’ﬁ’fﬂ 38 stops 5.2% stops (TTs, fares) 12-30 mins « Heritage trams operate bank holidays, weekends
million ~ Conductors Sun: 15-30 and summer; not covered in this research
11 miles X passenger Info Displays o « No significant issues affected fieldwork
on board mins g
« Airport line opened late 2014, covered for first
time in 2015
Info boards all stops ) » Exchange Square and link with Victoria opened
7 lines v IMsat v (TTs, fares) P Mon-Sat: every iy pecember 2015
Manchester g4 stops 42.8%* stops 6-12 mins « Increasing use of double carriage trams
Metrolink . million Conductors ./ Passenger Info Displays Sun: 12-15 . Second City Crogsing opened in Febru.ary 2017
57 miles (Not all stops on Bury and : enabling quicker journeys across the city
on board : . mins -

Altrincham lines) « A tram collision on the 10t November 2017
affected two shifts which were rescheduled due
to no trams running

» Network extension to Grand Central (New Street
) v’ TVMs at ] Station) opened on 30 May 2016 and was
."' Kiedsltands 1line & 7 stops v Info boards at some Mon-Sat: every jnciuded in the TPS 2016
Met 26 stops - stops (TTs, fares) 6-15 mins « Network improvement works meant that two tram
‘ ‘ etro . million v’ Conductors ; ; stops at the Wolverhampton end of the route
13 miles Passenger Info Displays =~ Sun: 15 mins p v p u

on board

were closed for the duration of fieldwork in 2017
(Wolverhampton St George’s and The Royal)

0
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield

Key findings
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Key performance measures for Sheffield Supertram 2018

P =RAM

Punctuality

Value for money

0
e 7%

-t Journey time -

Q
T N 94%

92%

() Statistically significant increase since 2017 @ 9 7 0/0
£) Nochange g 5 ofﬂ

) Statistically significant decrease since 2017

[ >
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Passenger experience: a snapshot

g

Overall journey satisfaction: Overall journey satisfaction: 2018

trend over time

= All networks* = Sheffield

=Blackpool Metrolink

- Sh_effield
——\est Midlands SUP=ITRAM
100 -

80

70

el |\

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

*All networks includes different networks each year. 2018 excludes Nottingham Express

Transit. 2013, 2017 and 2018 exclude Edinburgh Trams.

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
=} No change
&o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

4 4 r“-"
All Networks* _ 910 . ‘
90 -
C 'ﬁ'ans j-

Metrolink

West
Midlands
Metro

\1

97

89

87

§()

(
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What makes a satisfactory or great journey on Supertram?

The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction*

What makes a satisfactory journey? What makes a great journey?

On tram environment and Value for money 18%

Timeliness 36% Tram stop Boarding the
comfort 25%

condition 11% tram 8%

Value for
money 7%

Timeliness 24% Personal safety throughout
journey 9%

On tram environment
and comfort 22%

Cleanliness and | Personal safety
condition of throughout the
tram 9% journey 4%

Information through journey
5%

Tram stop 1%
condition 3%

2% 3%

. Cleanliness and condition of the . Access to the tram stop . Boarding the tram
tram

=
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Passenger experience in Sheffield 2018: across the network

Space to sit/ stand on
board

Comfort of the seats

Amount of personal
space on board

Provision of grab rails

Temperature on board

Length of time waiting for

the tram
o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

- Sheffield P Al
Satisfaction with key measures: SUPS=IIRAM ; Networks
Overall journey N O 7 o a
Value for money N // 68
Punctuality I 87 O 89
Overall stop INEEEEEEG—G—— O/ O 91
Satisfaction with other measures which make a satisfactory journey:
Distance from journey start [ NI S0 86
Convenience/ accessibility
- .
of location 90 91

Satisfaction with other measures which make a great journey:

— 89 © 73

I 87 74
I 85 o 71
. 88 80
. 88 82
I 89 88

**Tram Train line opened in November 2018

Blue/Purple
route

97
77

87 ©
92

87

88

86

85

85 ©

86
81

0 ©

Yellow route Tram Train**

96
74
86

% @

84

91

89
87
82

88

9. ©

90

100

92
90
97

92

93

96

91

90

95
97

87
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Overall passenger experience in Sheffield 2018: a snapshot
Q@ o 0O O
Route info on Exterior Ease of Time taken
tram (%) cleanliness (%) getting on (%) to board (%)

At the stop

Overall satisfaction withstop ()
Distance from journey start )
Conveniencelaccessibility )

General condition and maintenance a
Freedom from graffitifvandalism a m
Freedom from fitter ©

Behaviour of other passengers ﬂ
Information provided €

Personal safety ©

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
e Mo change
| 0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

On board
] ]

=] L1 o
. o @ Appearance © TN
O O o - Gresting O
X V Helpfulness/attitude ©
Interior Info on Seat [/ standing Seat P
cleanliness (%) board (%) space (%) comfort (%) Staff Safety of d"wng = m]
& Smoothness of journey &

o 0 © O
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Summary of key findings (1)

* Inthe 2018 wave of the Tram Passenger Survey 97 per cent of Supertram passengers are satisfied with
their journey overall. This is a significant increase compared to 2017 (91 per cent). Seven in ten
passengers (69 per cent) are ‘very satisfied’ with their journey overall

Overall journey satisfaction is higher than the same measure on the Bus Passengers Survey for bus
services in South Yorkshire (86 per cent satisfied)

Overall satisfaction is quite consistent across different passenger groups

The key factor which makes journeys satisfactory on Supertram is the timeliness of trams. Satisfaction
with punctuality and the length of time waiting for the tram have remained consistent with last year.
Satisfaction with punctuality has increased since 2017 from 82 per cent to 87 per cent satisfied

The key factor which makes journeys great on Supertram is the on board environment and comfort.
Satisfaction is generally high for aspects linked to this, in particular the space to sit (89 per cent), and the
provision of grab rails and temperature on board (88 per cent) are satisfied with both aspects of the on
board experience. The lowest rated aspect is the amount of personal space on board, which has
increased significantly this year from 81 per cent to 85 per cent

Amongst fare-paying passengers, 77 per cent are satisfied with value for money. This is an upwards
movement from 74 per cent in 2017. Those aged 16-34 are less satisfied with value for money (65 per
cent)

When evaluating value for money, the most important factors are the cost of the tram versus other modes

of transport and the cost for the distance travelled o

transportfocus i/ i
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Summary of key findings (2)

*  When comparing the three lines in Sheffield (Blue/Purple, Yellow and Tram train) overall satisfaction
is marginally higher on the Tram train line: 100 per cent compared to 97 per cent on the Blue/Purple
line and 96 on the yellow line.

* 29 per cent of passengers spontaneously mention an improvement that could have been made to
their journey (29 per cent in 2017). The most common improvement mentioned relates to the
frequencies and routes of the tram.

* Other improvements relate to the design, comfort and condition of the vehicles and external factors.

* 7 per cent of passengers experienced a delay on their journey (2017: 11 per cent). When delays
occurred they lasted 6 minutes on average

* Just less than half of all passengers (46 per cent) are using Supertram to commute. 40 per cent are
travelling for work; 6 per cent for education

* Three fifths of passengers (60 per cent) purchase their ticket from a conductor. There is a relatively
even split between paper tickets (39 per cent) and tickets on a plastic card (41 per cent). Only 3 per
cent use an m-ticket, although this is significantly higher than 2017 (2 per cent)

O
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield
Experience and opinions of the journey
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Experience and opinions of the journey: summary

Sheffield

1D stagecoach

SUP=T1R_RAM

94 92

70 69
84 78
Punctuality . - . . . .

92

Satisfaction with today’s journey:

85

On-vehicle journey time .

O ® @

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Buses in
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 South
Yorkshire

<
transportfocus /|

15



Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

D Stagecoach

SUP="1RAIT Sheffield

gf Journey purpose
Time of travel

Frequency of travel

@ Access to private

ol e transport

gﬁ%% Age and gender

Trust in the operator

/ N\

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be leisure travellers (57%)

Be travelling during off-peak times
(61%)

Travel the most frequent (35% 5 or
more days a week)

Have easy to moderate access to
private transport (41% ‘easy’; 30%
‘moderate’)

Be under 60 (45% 35-59) and female
(60%)

Have the high trust in the operator
(77% rated 6-7 on a 7-point scale)

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey
overall (596)

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be commuters (54%)

Travel during off-peak times (52%)

Travel the most frequent (41% 5 or
more days a week)

Have moderate access to private
transport (41%)

Be younger (46% 16-34)

Have medium to high levels of trust
(97% rated 3-7 on a 7-point scale)

Base: those ‘fairly satisfied” with journey
overall (189)

&B

Sample size of not satisfied
passengers too small to report

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly
dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’ with lo)
journey overall (22) N7
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age

Total fairly/very satisfied

Sheffield
O stogecoach Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
sSUP=T1RAITI 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers (1:] 28 3: 97 95 91 97 92 94

Female 68 30 2 98 97 96 98 95 94

Age 60+ 87 12 P 99 . 96 98 99 99 99

m\Very satisfied mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 807
*Indicates a proportion lower than 1%

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change "'305

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOthOC us {/n
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type

~
Sheffield Total fairly/very satisfied
O stogecoseh Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn AutumnAutumn
SUP=INRAM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers 69 28 3 i 97 — 95 91 97 92 94
. |
Free pass holder 84 13 2 98¢ 97 97 99 99 100
ot commuting 74 24 l 97 & 97 98 99 99 97
mVery satisfied ®mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 807
*Indicates a proportion lower than 1%
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change "'305
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOthOCUS {/ n
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only

) Total fairly/very satisfied
Sheffield

o Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUR=I12AM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied ®mVery dissatisfied
Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 487
*Indicates a proportion lower than 1%

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

(=} No change §°¢J
L(’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOl’t‘fOC us f/ n
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What influenced value for money rating (%)

~
Sheffield
D Stagecoach
SUP=1RAIM
Those satisfied with value for money Those not satisfied with value for money
2016 39 9 12 47 21 n
2014 28 12 n 29 19
03 ) 5 r
B The cost for the distance travelled 1 The cost of the tram versus other modes of transport
B The fare in comparison to the cost of everyday items B Comfort/journey quality for the fare paid
@ A reason not mentioned above (Please write in the box)
NOTE: Those not satisfied with value for money includes respondents answering ‘Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied’
Q. What had the biggest influence on the ‘value for money’ rating you gave in the previous question?
Base: All fare-paying passengers - 487
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change "'305
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOthOC us {/ n
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Punctuality and on-vehicle journey time

2018 2017 2016

Satisfaction with 3
punctuality 87 0 82 82
Satisfaction with
on-vehicle 4 94 = 92 93
journey time

m\Very satisfied mFairly satisfied  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with each of the following...Punctuality? Base: All passengers — 744

Q. How satisfied were you with the amount of time your journey on the tram took? Base: All passengers — 793
*Indicates a proportion lower than 1%

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Total fairly/very satisfied
Mﬂfﬁﬂ,’eff'eld Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUP=I1RAM

2015 2014 2013

85 78 84

93 85 92

>
transportfocus /|
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield

Waiting at the stop

o
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Waliting at the stop: summary

Personal safety

No change

Overall satisfaction with stop

Distance from journey start
Conveniencel/accessibility

General condition and maintenance
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism
Freedom from litter

Behaviour of other passengers

Information provided

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Sheffield

2 @

86

90

89

91

86

87

81

89

Buses
in South

SUP=1AIT vorkshire

77

79

83

72

73

70

N/A*

71

76

Info sources used before

arriving at stop

Info sources used at stop

Among those that didn’t

check...

@ Waiting times: MﬂgmmSheffield
. : SUP=IT1RAIM
Satisfaction: 89
expected waiting time
Expeqted 8 mins
wait time
Actual_re_ported 6 mins
wait time
Checking tram information:
Passengers who checked tram 70%
time
A 4

11% Online tram
times

56% electronic
display

71% knew service
frequent

transportfocus N

Buses
in South
Yorkshire

76

65%

9

53% stop timetable

51% timetable at
stop

51% knew service
frequent lo)

=
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Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%)

-
Sheffield Total fairly/very satisfied
|
D Stagecoach
5|g_|p=;-|;/\m Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Overall satisfaction -
wameop s 5699 @O 0 89 94 96 93

Freedom from
grafittifvancolion NN 7t 1 87 0 94 ol
Convenience/
revecsibiiey s 7 i o g9 88 92 90 92
General condition
and maintenance NN s o B89 © 89 87 91 %6 87
rersortssery S ¢ He O e 8 s s
Behaviour of other 87
roencere T 87 82 91 92 8
rectom om e IS o g O s 5 & 8 &
Distance from
oumeystort I sm ] s [sfss s B2 84 84 83
Information
orovided ot the stop MM s u sHler 80 77 81 84 86

mVery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

) Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop? & Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied

were you with the following: (o)
No change Base: All passengers — 809 Q&J
isti ignifi i *Indicates a proportion lower than 1% /
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 prop 0 tran SpOFt‘fOC us / n
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N

Satisfaction with waiting time (%)

Sheffield
D Stagecoach
SUP=1RAIM
2018 2017
Length of time 89 86

had to wait

m\Very satisfied ®mFairly satisfied * Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Actual versus
expected
waiting time

51 82

® Much less A little less About expected m A little longer ® Much longer

Q. How satisfied were you with each of the following? Base: All passengers — 788
Q. Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it [...] than expected? Base: All passengers — 795
Indicates a proportion lower than 1%

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2016 2015 2014 2013

84 86 80 83

Total about the same or a

little/much less than expected

77 85 76 82
>
transportfocus /|
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Expected and reported waiting times

~

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Sheffield
D Stagecoach .
it o Under 2 mins 6
SUPST1RAM Mo 13 8 6 3 6

Expected tram waiting time 5-10 mins _40 43 36 44 46 45

Average expected waiting 10-15 mins . 5 © 3 2 2 4 3
time 8 minutes (2017: 7 minutes)

Over 15 mins

L
w
=
N
N
N
JEn

Reported tram waiting time 5-10 mins _ 30 32 24 26 24 30

Average_reported waiting_ 10-15 mins - 7 5 ) 4 11 5
time 6 minutes (2017: 6 minutes)

Over 15 mins I 3 3 5 3 8 4
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §°¢
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’i‘fOCUS [ ﬁ
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How passengers checked tram times

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Sheffield
EEI?EQ'R'AI'I'I Leaflet/ paper timetable _ 6 © 4 4 4 7 11
: Live tram location/
Before Leaving the tram stop i - 5 @ 5 5 5 4 3
Disruption updates via
social media - 2 2 4 1 0 0
Information posters . 6 6 12 10 36 24
At the tram stop oniine | 3 @ 9 3 3 1 2
Live tram location/ timings 0 5 2 2 1 4
Disruption updates via social
P | 1 2 1 2 0 0
oter | 2 @ 6 2 4 5 6
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’i‘fOCUS
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Why passengers did not check tram times

Sheffield

D Stagecoach

SUP=T1R_RAM

Knew the trams ran frequently on this route

Did not matter to me when the tram was meant to
arrive

Already knew arrival times

Could not find the information

Didn't have time

Did not know when tram was meant to arrive

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn
2018

71

17

14

-l
D)

N/ *k

Autumn Autumn

2017 2016
68 82
22 15
20 18

0 3
5 5
N/A**  NJA**

Autumn  Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

77 79 81

N/A* N/A* N/A*

16 13 18

2 2 2

4 4 3

1 3 4
©
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield

The tram

o/
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The tram: summary

D Stagecoach

Start of journey

Route info on tram

Exterior cleanliness

Ease getting on

Time taken to board

No change

Sheffield

94

93

97

97

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Buses in
South

SUP=31AIT] Yorkshire

87

81

89

89

Sheffield

D Stagecoach

sSUP=31]AIM Yorkshire

On board

Interior cleanliness

Info on board

Seat/standing space

Seat comfort

Personal space

Provision grab rails

Temperature

Personal security

Ease of getting off

93

89

89

87

85

88

88

93

96

Buses in
South

70

63

86

71

O 76

82

76

80

83

Sheffield

D Stagecoach

The staff

Appearance

Greeting

Helpfulness/attitude

Safety of driving

Smoothness journey

93

87

89

95

89

Buses in
South

SUP=1AM Yorkshire

transportfocus /|
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%)

-
Total fairly/very satisfied
Sheffield
O Stagecoach Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn AutumnAutumn
SUP=1RAIM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Time taken to board

m Very satisfied m Fairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Ease of getting onto the tram

Route/ destination
information on tram

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §°¢

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sportfoc us /[ﬁ
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Satisfaction on the tram (%)

Sheffield Total fairly/very satisfied

D Stagecoach

- - Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUP=1RAM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

96  N/A*™  N/A** N/A** N/A*™*  N/A*

w
-

Ease of getting off

Interior cleanliness/ condtion 93 93 92 90 87 93

93 92 92 95 92 90

a1
o
\ '
ol
N

\'
e

Personal security

Information provided inside

the tram 89 @ 83 80 83 83 83

©
.

Temperature inside the tram

©

88 85 84 88 88 88

Provision of grab rails 88 88 84 91 86 84

Comfort of the seats 87 88 86 86 84 83

Availability of seating or
space to stand

o
m(O\l
e R S

8@ 84 79 85 86 85

Amount of personal space

I
oo
©

85 @ 81 74 83 80 79

m\Very satisfied  ® Fairly satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ~ m Fairly dissatisfied =~ mVery dissatisfied
Statistically significant increase since 2017
Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following: (o]
No change _ N~z
o o . Base: All passengers — 809 <
() Statistically significant decrease since 2017 *Indicates a proportion lower than 1% _ **New guestion in 2019 tran Sportfocus [[ ]

32



Satisfaction with tram staff (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Sheffield
O Stagecoach Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUP=1RAM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

HelprIneSS/ e _ ’ H 89 9 86 89 89 84 84
Smoothness/ freedom from . |
jolting 89 86 85 86 84 85
GreEting/ eleeme _ : i
87 0 82 85 82 78 79

m\Very satisfied mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Appearance

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change %oﬁ
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOFt‘fOC us /[ n
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield

Negative experiences during the journey

o

<>
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Negative experiences during the journey: summary

Sheffield

D Stagecoach

SUP=T1R_RAM -

;Ic@bn

AR

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Passengers experiencing
a delay to their journey

¥

Average length of delay 6 mins ¢
(perceived)
Most common cause of Road
delay congestion/traffic

jam
Passengers with worry or
concern about others’ 4 €

behaviour on board

35

o
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Experience of delays (%)

Sheffield

D Stagecoach

SUP=T1RAM

Road congestion/ traffic jam

The tram/ train was waiting too long at stop/ stations
Due to a tram/ train failure

Poor weather conditions

The tram/ train was waiting too long at signals
Had to use bus replacement service

Time it took passengers to board/ pay for tickets
Planned engineering works

Due to a signal/ points failure

Other

No reason given

Don't know

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

7 per cent (@) of Sheffield passengers experienced a delay (2017: 11 per cent). Average length of delay was 6 minutes (")

Autumn
2018

il
N 10

N s

| W

B

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2017 2016 2015 2014

28 14 11 14

4 15 5 24
4 6 5 11
3 0 0 0
3 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
4 5 0 0
0 0 0 0
1 0 4 0

NNN
N O -
w = N
o w ©
w NN
A © W
w W P
N O N

=
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Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour (%)

Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All | ]
Sheffield passengers 4 4 5 3 1 5
D Stagecoach
SUP=IT1RAM
Mal
dle MM 3 5 2 3 0 5
. F le 1
% worried/concerned of emate 5 4 6 4 2 6
other passengers’ behaviour
Aged 16-34 [N 8 4 6 5 1 7
Aged35-59 [ 3 4 3 2 2 4
Aged60+ [l 3 5 5 2 0 4
Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%) Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Rowdy behaviour I 27 40 Base too small to report
Loud use of mobile phones NN 27 25
Feet on seats NN 23 45
Passengers not paying their fares GG 15 18
Music being played loudly I 14 8

Drinking/ under influence of alcohol NN 14

Passengers not moving out of priority seats [l 10 18
Taking/ under influence drugs 0 22
Abusive/ threatening behaviour 0 2
Smoking O 6
Graffiti or vandalism 0 0
Other I 42 30
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sport-focus
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield

Passengers’ suggested improvements

>
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: summary

Sheffield 7 1% of Sheffield passengers in 2018 had no suggestions for improvements

D Stagecoach

SUP=T1RAM

..of the 29% that did, the most common service areas for improvement were:

Frequency/routes

Tram: Design/comfort/condition

Tram: On-board amenities

Seating and capacity

Fares/tickets

Punctuality

Information about routes

Real time information/updates at the tram stop
Tram staff

Other

Passenger behaviour

Disabled provision / Wheelchair provision
External factors

Tram stop

Cleanliness of tram

Real time information/updates via online sources
Journey times

Pushchair provision / Limit prams/buggies

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: the detail
Selected verbatim comments

Clearer information on the printed

Any chance of rearranging the early morning journey between 5am to timetable at the stop. It’s not obvious
5.30 am Monday to Friday for between Parkgate to Sheffield. It would be to everyone that it is the new times (it
very helpful for passengers who are travelling to work. Only one bus should have had the date on).

runs at that time two so a tram would be useful

Too confusing array of ticket prices.
Should be able to use £4.50 day

The digital displays frequently bear no Too crowded and seats don't .

relation to when a tram is actually going have enough room for leg ticket by bus frpm Rother_ham, then

to arrive ,would be useful if these were spaces and they are so tram train to Sheffield
accurate close

Staff told more about when fairs are changing, asked
Put seats at Attercliffe tram stop and improve the three different people and all have said no

lighting at the tram stop. Clean the tram seats. communication from the company
Clean up the litter on the tram

Although there were two conductors, there was a
group of youths, both male and female, who were
singing and swearing. They were not challenged in any
way. At times the conductors were sat together which |

Phone charging and USB ports if wi-fi available. Better thought was unusual,

signage and access instructions

o

=
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Sheffield

Opinion of trams in the local area

>
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Opinion of trams in the local area: summary

~
Sheffield Bus services in
D Stagecoach .
SUP=INR[/AM South Yorkshire
(BPS)
General opinion of services in area:
Range of ticket options available _ 82 ~ N/A*
Range of payment options available _ 68 © N/A*
(4 Statistically significant increase since 2017 *Not asked in BPS o
No change Q. And how satisfied are you overall with tram services for the following? Base: 809 %ﬁ
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017~ ©. How would you rate tram services for the following? Base: 809 tran SpOthOCUS {[ n
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Satisfaction on the trams generally

~
) Total fairly/very satisfied
Sheffield
O stogecoacn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUR=II=_/AIT 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
wsersoes [ B o o0 ® 2w
— . Y PR
Range of ticket options
vaione s 2 o8 88 8 1 NA
Range of payment options
M Very satisfied M Satisfied Neither/ nor M Dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied Total good/very good
Ease of getting to local '
e | ST o v 080 7 e w0
et IS s e o0 0 0 e 90
modes
m Very good = Good Neither/ nor = Poor m Very poor
Q. And how satisfied are you overall with tram services for the following? Base: 760
G Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. How would you rate tram services for the folllovving? Base: 809 o -
*Not asked before 2016 **Statement changed in 2017 from ‘Punctuality’ to ‘Reliability (o)
No change *Indicates a proportion lower than 1% Z
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SporthCUS /[n
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Sheffield passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age Autumn
2017
m16-34 O 37
w3559 @35
m 60+ 24
3

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017/
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Disability

0!

Hoyland &

mNo

m Not
stated

Autumn
2017

18
74
9

Access to private transport Autumn
%% m Easy 2017
37

® Moderate 51
m Difficult 10

Not stated = 2

Tram stop
. Respondent

AT(M)

75\

transportfocus i/ il
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Passenger profile

Tram
Autumn Autumn Autumn 2016 Autumn 2015 Autumn 2014 Autumn 2013
2018 2017

Age
16-34 30 37 30 40 52 50
35-59 44 35 39 37 25 29
Over 60 26 24 26 21 24 21
Not stated 0 3 4 2 N/A N/A

Access to private transport
Easy 39 37 35 35 45 38
Moderate 33 51 51 52 42 47
Limited/none 27 10 11 11 11 13
Not stated 2 2 3 2 3 2

Has a disability
Yes 23 18 21 18 10 12

Ticket type
Free pass holders 24 26 27 24 24 20
Fare-payers 76 74 73 76 76 80

o Statistically significant increase since 2017 o
No change 7z
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS ‘f{‘f “
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Where Sheffield passengers live

D Stagecoach

SUP=1RAM

Autumn
2018

s6-s8, s10-11 |GGG 30
s9,512-513 [ 14
s60-562, 565-566 [ 10
s20-s21,525-s26 [N ©
si-s2 I s
s35-536 ] 5
s3-s5 | 4
$63-564,570-s75 ] 3

Any other postcode [l 7

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

°ee eSS

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2017
29
18

3
13

13

2016
33

16
5
11
6
10
4
3
12

2015
29

2014
30

10
5
18

14

transportfocus i/ i

Autumn

201
10

10
3
18
17
10
21
3
5

47
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Sheffield journeys: summary (1)

Sheffield Frequency using trams in area
D Stagecoach
SUP=T1RAM
. i 0.0
Passenger journey details e & 5+ days . 37 Less often I 7
week
Journey purpose ont
3-4 days First time
B e O 1
alala  1-2daysa
. week I o1
Business I 6 O
el Once a
e fortnight I 6
|1 -
ed-A Once a
month 6
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §°¢

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus /|
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Sheffield journeys: summary (2)

Tickets used for today’s journey

P |
@ Single/return 31

Sheffield . SEASON TICKET
" — Ticket type = Season 40

Free/fare-payers

£0 ) Free pass 24 E Tram only 47
Mode permitted

E Multi-mode 53

Purchased ticket via... Ticket format

f H Conductor - 47 © L'EJI Paper - 39 O
P
L0 :
ﬁ) Direct from tram operator I 13 ¢ =| Photocard l 15

E Raill Q Plastic card 41
bus company

’? Other 4 M-ticket 3@

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change %oﬁ
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sportfoc us [ i
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Sheffield journeys: s

ummary (3)

Most used tram stops: journey start

Cathedral 12
Meadowhall Interchange 70
Hillsborough 6
Castle Square 6 ©
Middlewood 5
Rotherham Parkgate 5*
Malin Bridge 5
University of Sheffield 4

Most used tram stops: journey destination
Cathedral 20

Castle Square

University of Sheffield

Meadowhall Interchange

Hillsborough

City Hall

Fitzalan Square/ Ponds Forge

Sheffield Station

w o o o o N N

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 **New station in 2018

Mode used to arrive at starting stop (all stops)

On foot
Car

Bus
Train

® Other

Mode used to travel on from destination stop (all stops)

Car
Bus . 12
. 1
Train
Oth I 2
ther
<

transportfocus i/ i
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Sheffield journeys: summary (4)

Weather on day of journey

v

‘ Light rain . 24 ©

(N X

Heavy rain 6@

()
6000
)

9 Other

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

» A
A/ \V
< >
‘,' y LV

Journey direction

@ Outward

P e

@ Return
=

One way
only

Sitting/standing

°
M Had a seat
o

Stood, would
have liked seat

)
L4 Stood, happy
s to stand

1

5 ©

P
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Journey purpose

Sheffield

D Stagecoach

SUP=T1RAM Autumn
2018

Travelling to/from work | RS 390
Travelling to/from education [l 6 @

Company business ] 2
Personal business [l 2@
Health visit [l 4

shopping trip [ NG 21
Visit friends or relatives [ 7

Leisure trip [ NN 14
other [l 5

Sub-total: Commuter _ 46

Sub-total: Business I 2

Sub-total: Leisure _ 53

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn Autumn

2017

38
10
2
4
3
18

14

48

51

2016

39
12
2
6
1
18

11

51

47

Autumn
2015

37
10
1
5
2
18

14

47

53

Autumn Autumn

2014 2013
35 38
15 10

1
5 4
2
14 21
9 11
14 11
5 3
50 48
1 1
49 51

=
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Frequency of using Sheffield tramway

Sheffield
D Stagecoach
SURP=13AITI
Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
5 or more days aweek | N 7 ® 45 a3 a2 a
3 or 4 days a week _ 22 23 21 19 16 19
Once or twice a week _ 21 19 19 20 22 20
Once a fortnight - 6 6 4 6 4 6
Once a month - 6 5 5 5 4 5
Less frequently - 7 8 6 8 10 8
This is the first time || 1 1 0 0 2 2
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change (o]

e

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted

Mng"mSheffleld Sub-total: Single/ return
SUP=ITRAM Single
Return

Sub-total: Season ticket/ pass

Day pass

3 day/ weekend

5 days/ 1 week

10 days/ 2 weeks

4 weeks/ 1 month
Quarterly/ 3 months
1 year

Other time period
Free pass/journey
Other ticket type

\ _

40

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn
2018

. 13
8
5
I 59
18

23

16

I 24
W5

Tram only

® Train and tram

47

Bus and tram

m Train, bus and
tram

Autumn
2017
14
10
5
55
18
0
21
0
15
0
1
0
26
5

43

44

12

10
5
6

59

15
0

22
0

18
0
4
1

27
3

39

48

12

Autumn  Autumn

2016 2015

14
11
4
55
14
0
21
0
14
2
3
0
24
7

45

0

43

12

Autumn
2014

19
13
6
50
14
0
18
0
13
0
1
0
24
6

34

2

53

11

transportfocus I/

Autumn
2013

18
13
5
58
17
0
22
0
11
1
3
0
20
5

28

2

48

23

54
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format

Sheffield
D Stagecoach
- p— Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn
sisilaal 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
From a ticket machine at stop N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*
From Conductor NI <0 64 58 61 61 66
Direct from Stagecoach Supertram (website/phone) [ 16 13 18 15 16 10
Travelshop [l 4 5 6 7 10 9
Rail/Bus Company [l 7 6 10 5 8 4
From a local shop or post office (Pay Point) | 1 1 0 1 0 0
You had a free pass | 1 0 0 0 0 0
Direct debit through work/college [ 1 0 0 1 0 1
Other [ 10 10 7 10 5 7
‘1 Paper ticket/pass @ 44 40 60 56 70
m Photocard pass 14 14 12 15 12
&)
41 Plastic card 39 44 27 23 14
‘ m Ticket on mobile €Y 2 0 0 0 0
Other format 1 2 1 6 4
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change =~ =
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS ‘f?f “
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Sheffield stops used by passengers surveyed

Sheffield
0 stogecoacn 54 per cent of passengers were on an outward journey, 38 per cent on a return and 8 per cent on a one-

SUP=ITRAIM way trip (2017: 53 per cent, 41 per cent and 6 per cent respectively)

90 per cent had a seat for their whole journey, while 1 per cent said they had to stand but would have
liked to have a seat (2017: 91 per cent and 2 per cent)

AutumnAutumnAutumnAutumnAutumrAutumn AutumnAutumnAutumnAutumnAutumnAutumn
Boarding 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 Alighting 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
T T
*Cathedral 13 I 13 12 7 9 9 *Cathedral 20 | 18 19 11 20 13
|
*Meadowhall Interchange | 7 ¢ 11 6 11 12 k3 *University of Sheffield 7 | 8 10 9 10 9
| |
*Castle Square 6 | 5 6 5 3 4 *Castle Square 7 6 4 7 5 5
[
|
Hillsborough Interchange| 6 6 9 7 5 5 *Meadowhall Interchange| 6 ¢ 9 4 8 6 9
|
l L] i I
-Middlewood 5 06 |11 | 8 | 7 | 14 AllEEOLEfn 66 | 9 | 8| 3 |5
Interchange |
I
*Rotherham Parkgate 5 | N/A* | N/JA* | N/A* [ N/A* | N/A* City Hall 5 | 4 5 5 6 3
N . -Sheff. Station/Sheff. |
*University of Sheffield 5 I 5 2 7 6 6 Hallam Uni. 3 | 4 4 3 10 7
|
*Malin Bridge 5 I 4 5 3 8 5 *Middlewood 3 4 3 4 3 4
q I
l'f;;g:ﬁ itf]‘it'onl Shef. 495 | 6|6 | 3]3 -Rotherham Central 3 | NIA* | NIA* | NIA* [ N/A* | N/A*
Any changes In tram stops used reflects the sample of passengers in this survey rather than actual usage of stops
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change 59;;
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS j"{‘” “
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How got to and from the tram stop

\\
\

Sheffield
O stagecoach Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
— p— Autumn
SUP=1R_RAM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
66 68 63 62 60 68
I: 0 0 0 0 0
Cycled 0 0 0 0 0 0
. 3 4 4 4 4 6
Car- dropped off l 4 2 1 4 2 3
) . 7 6 9 6 7 S
Car - and used Park and ride . 6 3 2 3 2 4
. 4 4 5 2 8 3
Car - parked elsewhere . 4 3 4 2 2 1
11 N/A*  N/A*  N/A*  Njax NIA*
Taxi 0 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*
13 13 17 17 17 15
Bus - 13 14 15 15 16 13
: 3 4 2 8 3 3
Train l 4 3 5 5 4 4
2 2 4 3 1 2
Tram I 2 2 3 2 1 3
i1 0 0 0 0 1
Other 0 1 0 3 2 1
B Got to tram stop M Left tram stop
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change ‘“o
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS “'{" ”
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Weather conditions when journey made

Sheffield
D Stagecoach
SUP=312AITI Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn  Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
o I > © B w0 s a7
Light rain [ N 24 © 13 9 32 13 24
Heavy rain . 6 © 1 0 7 3 1
Snow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foggy I 2 1 1 5 2 2
) Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. What was the weather like when you made your journey?
No change Base: All passengers - 802 §9¢
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS / ii
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Reasons for choosing the tram*

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017  Base: All passengers — 799

-
Sheffield
D Stagecoach
SUP=T1R_RAM
Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Best way to get where | am going [N 52 -, 53 50 37 37 34
Quicker than other transport _ 27 © 21 27 16 13 10
More convenient than the car (e.g. parking) _ 27 30 33 17 21 20
Tram more comfortable than other transport [ NRNRNG_EEE 22 20 21 6 8 8
Didn't have the option of travelling by another means _ 17 17 17 16 11 16
Cheaper than the car - 10 10 12 3 5 5
For the experience of riding the tram [JJJj 6 @ 3 5 0 1 N/A**
Cheaper than other transport [JJJj 5 6 4 1 2 2
other [l 5 4 4 2 2 6
o Statistically significant increase since 2017 :%ucisggceg}inggf;o multi-code in 2016 o
No change Q. What was the main reason you chose to take the tram for this journey? §'7

transportfocus i/ i
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Factors preventing more journeys being made
.
o Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUP=I1_/AM 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Places unreachable [NENEGGEE 54 49 55 48 42 53
Tram network improvement work [ R 37 © 14 26 44 36 N/A*
Level of crowding [INNEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEE 2o 30 35 27 32 44
Frequency of trams [ NN 14 14 12 9 10 10
Cost of using trams [ NNEMEE 14 18 9 13 20 21
Reliability of trams [ N 11 12 8 7 8 12
Journey times [N © 12 11 10 11 11
Concern for personal safety [l 6 5 3 2 1 5
Comfortof trams [l 5 © 2 4 3 8 4
Understanding the fares [l 3 © 1 2 3 6 2
Understanding ticket machines [l 2 1 1 1 1 1
) Statistically significant increase since 2017 *Not asked in 2013. The addition of ‘Tram network improvement works’in TPS 2014 could have caused the significant drops in other factors
No change Q. Have any qf the follqwing frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (More than one answer permissible) §°¢
O suisically significant decrease since 2017 0o¢ Al Previously using the ftram =522

transportfocus N
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

Appendix 2 — Further details on survey background and method

r‘\o/’
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Methodology — fieldwork

Sheffield Supertram (TPS)
Fieldwork: 18 September to 8 December 2018 (with a gap for half term from 29 October to 4 November)

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a three-hour shift.
Method: choice of paper or online self-completion questionnaire
Sample size: 809 interviews (726 paper and 83 online)

In 2017 fieldwork took place between 18 September to 8 December 2017

Bus (BPS) data for South Yorkshire
Fieldwork: 10 September to 12 December 2018

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a three-hour shift
Method: choice of paper or online self-completion questionnaire

Sample size: 1483 interviews

=
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Methodology — data analysis

Base definitions: All charts are based on those who gave an answer to an individual question. Those who either
left the question blank or said ‘don’t know’ have been excluded from the base. For this reason the base sizes for
those charts based on ‘All passengers’ vary slightly between the different charts in this report.

Significant changes are shown at the 95% confidence level. @/©/@ symbols are used throughout this report to
indicate positive or negative significant changes.

Weighting: this was based on passenger count information collected by the interviewer during each interviewer
shift. The weighting matrix used the following weighting cells:

«  Tram network: (for Manchester Metrolink and Sheffield Supertram this was by line)

« Age: 16-34, 35-59, 60+

+ Gender: male, female

« Time/day travelled: weekday peak, weekday off peak and weekend

The full details of the weighting matrix can be found in the TPS Autumn 2018 technical report.

Waiver

Transport Focus has taken care to ensure that the information contained in TPS is correct. However, no warranty, express or implied, is

given as to its accuracy and Transport Focus does not accept any liability for error or omission.

Transport Focus is not responsible for how the information is used, how it is interpreted or what reliance is placed on it. Transport Focus O

does not guarantee that the information contained in TPS is fit for any particular purpose. >
transportfocus i/ i
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (1)

.

The approach to identifying themes that affect overall passenger satisfaction is split into two stages. At the first stage, we took all 26 individual
satisfaction measures from the survey (apart from the overall journey satisfaction) and formed them into themes using a statistical technique
known as factor analysis, which groups together those satisfaction measures that are responded to similarly within the data. For instance, where
high or low scores are given for measure X', there tends to be a similar rating for measures ‘y’ and ‘z’, so the ‘factor’ or theme becomes ‘A’.
Through this process we identified ten themes, which are shown below, alongside measures that formed each theme:

Theme (factor)
1 On tram environment and comfort .

2 Tram stop condition .

3 Boarding the tram .
'
5 Access to the tram stop .

6 Personal safety throughout journey .

7 Cleanliness and condition of the tram [

9 Information throughout journey .

10 Value for money .

Questions

Sufficient room for all the passengers to sit/stand
The comfort of the seats
The amount of personal space you had around you

Provision of grab rails to hold on to when standing/moving about the tram

The temperature inside the tram

Its general condition/standard of maintenance

Its freedom from graffiti’'vandalism

Its freedom from litter

The ease of getting on to and off of the tram

The length of time it took to board the tram

The length of time you had to wait for the tram

The punctuality of the tram

Its distance from your journey start e.g. home, shops
The convenience/accessibility of its location

Behaviour of fellow passengers waiting at the stop
Your personal safety whilst at the tram stop

Your personal security whilst on the tram

The cleanliness and condition of the outside of the tram
The cleanliness and condition of the inside of the tram
The amount of time the journey took
Smoothness/freedom from jolting during the journey
The information provided at the tram stop
Route/destination information on the outside of the tram
The information provided inside the tram

How satisfied were you with the value for money of your tram journey?

=
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (2)

For the second stage, these themes were then used to identify how much effect each one has on passengers’ rating for
overall journey satisfaction, by means of a key driver analysis.

The square diagrams show the proportional influence that each theme has on satisfaction for that area/operator. They
should be read like a pie chart where the slices or portions are relative to each other and together add up to 100%. So in
the example below, the theme of ‘on tram environment and comfort’ which is shaded red, has the greatest influence on
satisfaction, followed by ‘smoothness/speed of tram’, while themes such as ‘boarding the tram’ and ‘information throughout
journey’ have relatively less influence here.

On tram environment and EITER /@MU GEEES  This analysis was conducted on fare-paying passengers only, so that
comfort money ::dition the influence of value for money could be included. It also combines
of the tram data from 2018 and 2017 surveys to increase robustness. The
analysis excludes satisfaction measures relating to tram staff; due to
differences in staff availability across the networks not all TPS
guestionnaires feature questions about tram staff. In order to run the
analysis in a consistent and practical manner all staff measures have

Personal |Accessto
been excluded.

safety the tram

throughout stop
journey

There are noticeable and interesting differences in the impact of
different themes between the various tram networks.

Tram stop |Information
condition |tAroughout

Timeliness journey
ﬁ%
L transportfocus i/ i

65



The Sheffield tramway route map
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

Appendix 3 — Example of standard questionnaire

Individual network questionnaires differed slightly to reflect local geography, presence of conductors and/or ticket
machines, ticket types available, etc.

o

7
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3 .0

LI-:LI]E;JE_H'HDCLJS !
Tram Passenger Survey

LIS

WoUr views 38 A passengsr ars Important

Transport Focus ks the officid, Independent
ghvon this questionnaire. consLme watchdog that promotes the Inerested
There are also questions ADout your general of frarspon users.
eperiences & the

= e e Tram compani=s, local authoriiles and
All e Informagon you give will be reated In QOVEMMENTS 3ot on the surey results. They ane
e shictest confidence. e avidence we use to sesk Improvements on
pehall of passangers.
Completing the guecticnnalre

Fiease 1 In the guestionnaire afier Compieting your jomey on Supsrmam,

Fieass ick only one o per guestion, uniess dreced oferalse.

After compleing the quesiionmiaine, please refum itio us in the reply paid ervelope provsided.
H you prefer to Bl the guesiionnalre In online, then pleace go to

WHEN AHIWERING:

COMEIDER OHLY THE JOURMEY YOU MADE WHEN GIEN THIE GUEETIDNMARE

1 About Four |ourmsy on 3 upsrinam

@la  Afwhich chop did you board thic ram?

ATWTIDN CIOP 310 Yol HsyWe TRIG Iramsy

@z Ploace flll In the tme that you boarded the tram today:
Use the 24 br. dock e.g. 525pm Is 1735
Enber your time of boanding Info the bones 25 shown

GQla  What typs of Hoket or pacs did you uee for thic josmey on Supartram?
Eeacon Tiokel! Megaridesi Dayrider Elmgle) Feharn Hoket
Uniridsr Trave|Macisr Singls Bcket...
O Reetum fcket...
O A fres Dacc of Tres jourmsy
O Eldery person’s pass....
[m} Disabled person's pass.
4 weeksl 1 month.. ... O Bhudent free avel pass._. .
Qusartarty’ 3 monins. [H] Complimentany fres Bokel e
1 year.. O Other tloket
-Clﬂ'mrlimz peﬂo-d pleus:wﬂt:ln] O Fakand Rlide.. ..
Farmily) groug Boket..
LrEs]

W hat rrmdﬂ-uf‘h'a.ru-pm'tdm wl.r‘hnllut.llm you o rawed on?
‘Buperiram only... . O Euws and Supertram. ..
Train amamem-am e O

Train, Bus and mpum.

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
0
O
0
Your npllllnl'l?f
transportfocus

-

In what format was your tlokst?
A standand paper Bokeb pEss.... ...,

A phioto card ticket! pass...
An mrfcket (sentio your r"-ol:-ll: :I'-cne]....

[}

How did you buy that ioket or pacc?

DiirecE from ahu:mm Eu:-erham

[webshel phone).._.._..

Travel shop._....
Rall Bus Company...

How did yow pay for your Hoked s
Dbl or cresditeard. .o O

Ama:ﬂ:cﬂwumu on o the fare

From a ol shop or post offioe (Pay Point)._
You had afres pass._.. I
Dr:ctnenﬂmrm.u-.m cnlene

Don'® knowd nokt applicable ...

What ks the main purpoce of your journey on Supsrbram today?

Traveling o' from work__

Traweling bu'm:dﬂ'ﬂ:n(eg cnll:nc 5|:h|:ru| .
Oni company business (o own If seif-emplayed). .........
Ori parsonal business Job Imierview, bank, posto®icel. [
Traweling o' from medicall other appoiniment ...

| Ehopping trip. .. S—
O Visiting friends :Ireh‘h‘.-l:"
a Leisure p (2.0, day o

O

Ware you on your cubsard of nh'njwlau:mmn Yo ware ghwen a mmw

Comwamd.. .. e way rip only....
Retum..... O
‘tare you traveling with_...

Heawy bulky luggage_.

A pueshiialr, hum:.'n:rmm
Chidren (umder 1Z)....
A tobding BICyOE e

oooonon

T (Ficass §ck al fhaf aondv

A non-olding bicyde...
A dog.
A helper_.

& mablity sooober.
Aowhesichair........

How did yow get to the tram chop whens you boardsd Sic tram foday?

On oot walked.
Coyched...

Car - d'nmcdo‘l' e
Car — and used F".'lt H'h:l P.I:le ~
Car—pareed sseshene

ooonon;

Which means of trancport did you uss when you n-n-l aft

On footwsaked..
Cyched.........

Car - dropped of . O
Car—and used Fark and Ride........ [0
Car —parsed SSEEhEn. . ]

Tax...

ooono oo

ooono [mim]

ooonon; ooooon ]

aooono

What wac the main reacon you ohoce fo take 2upertram for thic Journay? [please Bok ol Sa2 aooly)

Cheaper than the car...
Cheaper than llh-erﬂnq:-m‘l‘.
kiore conwenlent than the car jeg. pari.lnn]

Dicini't hawe e npum o“lm'.i!lhnb;.- another
MEaS. .

Guicker than n'ml:r‘hm..pmt

oo oo

Eestway bo get whens | am going....

Trarm mone comfortabie han nmu'm..purt
For the: experience of riding the ram..

Other iplease write in)

O
O
0
O




a2 What wac the waather ks when you made your journay, wac B7

ony... O FOQTY-...
unhtrah .. Od Enow..
[T S T N 1 | |:.-

z ‘&bout the tram stop where you boarded this Supertram

@13 Thinking abouwt the iram ctop Boelf, how cafiched wers you with the following?

iy Yt

d
§
§

oooooooo EE

Sm

Rz distance fom your joumey start e.g. home! shops
The correenienceaccessbilty of Hs looadon.....
Es general condition'siandard of maintenance ..
Es freedom from gramitisandalss.. ...
Es. freedom from IBer...
Emmmmmmum lﬂ! si0g..
The infcrmation provided atthe tram =Sg..............
Your personal safely whilst at the: fram siop............

§ ooooooon
Oooooooon ;E
i

nnnnnnnn;
Dooooooo

G4 Overall how caticlied wers you with the fram i

Wery safisfisd.... O Fainy dissafisfed....
ad “ery dissadshed.....
d Dot hra D opdnion...

Farly saisied... -
Memher satisfied mor dssatsted.... ..

a Walting for the tram

Q16  Approximabsly, how long did you walt for the tram? |
Ficase wrile e dme v minutie 5}

@18  Did you cheok any of the following fo find cut when the tram wac meant {o arrtes?
fioh=ac= Bk al dhaf applyl

E-fore lsaving for the tram clop g the tram ctop

Leaxfiebpaper brefable.. .. Eledironic dsplay af Fe siop......

Onine ram imes.. Information posters at the skop.... .
Live fram locator 'II"'IrIn.-E.g '.-'Iar"nhlle Onine ram B ———
apn wet

Disruption updaies je.g. Twiter’ Facsbook)
Teephonad for imformaticn.. Tedzphonad for irformaton.

ﬂmﬂdnﬂmh:-lnﬂ ot whan ths tram wac maant o mwmmﬂ?

sz ook al ar apoivl
Enew the rams ran freguently on this oae... [

Disrupbion updabes (=g, TwiberiFaostook ).

aooodo oo

Didn't Fexve Bme., -
Did not matier 1o m:uhenlhem“m

Already ENEW STVE EMES.. oo [
rraant b A,

Q17 Approximately. how long did you sxpsot to walt for the fram?
Fiease wrile fhe dme (r minute g}

@18a Thinking abouwt the fima you walted for the fram today, was If...

Miuch lomger than expected.. a A ltie less ime Ban you expecisd....
A lme longer an :!pei:!u a Miuch 235 Eme than you expeced. ...
About the lengih of Bre you El'pci:ted d

@180 Wens wou able to board the Bt fram you wanded bo braved on?

b T a L T

(min]wlulnlsl EIEIE'EE'

oo

ooo ooo

oo

oo

q-

@1%  How caticfied wem you with sach of the following at the tram siop?
Wy Fraiely Yt Fuity iy Ll
i fateler awiled o hernim o dorsaielesl  Lrn'ro

hrmae e e
The lengin of Bme you had 10 wait for the ram......... [m] ] O O O O
The punchusiSy of S ram (amving on me) ... O O O O ] O

& On the tram

@30  Thinking about when $e tram arrbeed, pleacs Indloats how caticfed you were wih the following:
h Fak

Yt Fiaty Yy Ll

miafed  Cofeiel  owifed v ermnm ol chrtelesl v ro

e g
Roubefdesiinalion nomakon on fe culscs of P iram a | O O a O
The chearbness & condbion of e ouside of fa iam O O O O O O
Tre e of gaiting ento the ram o o O O o O
e ety o v [ Dok B D! Ehvs T, [m] ] O O [m] O
@31 Thinking about whilct you were om the tram, pleacs Indloabs how catiched pou wers with the Tollowing:
Wy ey Yt Py Yy Ll

amkifed  Cefaled  amkafed o hranim ) chrmatel o't

e g
The deaniness & condition of the inside of the tram. | O O m| o o
The informaton prosidesd inside e ram.. - ] (] [m] O ] O
Eaficient room for all e passengers o ﬂt‘ﬂﬂ“‘l | m| m| | o a
The: contion of S seats... . | O O m| o o
The amaunt of personal :ua::_.-nuhau:mm. | m| m| | o a

Frovision of grab ralls to hold on o when

standingimoving about e ram.. u O O O o o
The temperabune inside e ram.... | [m] [m] (m] O m]
Your personal Sscurity whilss on the | O O m| o o
The amoumt ofime Bie joumey Bok_... . | m} m} o o o
Crmnodnrees s neador froemi jolng nmrruu'-elmln:y. ] (] [m] O ] O
The pace o geiing f e e ) [m) ) m] D m}

@G22 Did you geta ceat on the tram?

Yes—tral of the joumey. ...
Yes —hrpant of the jcuamey

O B0 — b yow wene hapoy bo stand ...
O B0 — et U woulid have [ked 3 seat

O
@%3s Did other paccsngamn' bahaviour give you gauce {0 wormy or maks you el unoom fortabils during your

Jourrey ¥

@26 M yos: Whinh of the follvwing wers the reaconic] for thic? [Plesse tick o that apply)

Faﬁsergcr:- :hinldnn iunder the nfusnce of Feaion seak O
aloohol .. - O mg:mﬂmﬂmmu O
Passengers Bkingiunder the nfuence ofdrags... O O
Abushoe or threasbening befadowr. . .- O O
Rowdy bshaviowr... O Lowd use of mocblle phones. ... O
Passengers not mulrlnu nulcv‘nrbtt.- s:al:- O Cither farite In) O
Fassemgers not paying their tares... O

Qe M pos What looal amsa was tha tram travelling throwgh or at whieh chop was | whan pou wens womsd or
SOnGsMad? (Pease we )

Gda  'Wac your [ourney on Emuhm‘bo-du’rdﬂl-ururlatll?
Yes.. . O Na.. S I




a24b ¥ yos: Why wac thic? (Pizase ook ol Bt aooiy)

Due o a sigralipoings fallure. . a Time I fook passengers io boand'pay for bokets. [
Foad congesSontramc jam. a Had o use bus replacement sendee.. ... oo [
Due o a ram Sl a Other (please wrie in)
Flanned snginesring works.... . a
Foor weaiher conditions. ... d
The ram waking ba long atstops...... [0 o PExson Qhven ... a
The fram walng koo kong absignaks_..... [J Duon't krcew. ... a
@I ¥ yos: By approximadsly how long wac your journay today delayeds
iPrease wrile i Ame i minotes) I:I
@3 Ware any of thecs Hemc of Infarmation pracent on the
tram? TaE Mo Dot krecaw
A map of the tTam routedoumey imes.. . d d O
Audio announcements 2.0, :-a}hu'henmn'nshm [m] [m] O
An eledionic dsplay =3 showing B next fram shop - a a O
d d O
[m] [m] O
Dk of how o :q:rbclﬂletram mpany, ‘n:\r-u'ample- h:\-r-'ul:z a
cmﬂphhtl:r‘l'-dnﬂlnfu‘maﬂu‘: - O O O
@IT  Thinking abouwt any 3 upsrtram ciafl you s noounbsred on your journey, place ndicads how
saticied you were with sach of the following:
iy Fuaiely' Yo Py Wy Dexl
antfed Sanfed  awioled o i nfine| dmutdel e
chorn i ] i
The anpeamnce of any taf. SRR & | m| 8] O ] O
Any grestrgiweicoms ]-uuum‘rmheslu'r O m] O O [} O
The heiplsiness and aSitude of e stafl. ... [] O O O m] O
Thie safety of Bhe drivineg (.. wmm Il'
speed, diver concenirating).. - O o O O ] O

E Towr owerall opinkon of the Journey you made whan glven thic quectionnaine

Q@I Owerall, aking everything Inko acoowndt from ciart bo end of thic journey, how caticfled were you with
YOUT Omey on Eupurhwntmr‘.‘

Wery safisfisdl...... .. O Fairy dissafsied... a
Falriy safisfed. ... - O ey dissafisfied. ... a
Mether satisfisd pordssatsSed. ... O Dion't kmow! R ppinion a

Q38 If comething could haws been Improved on your jowrmsy on Jupsriram today what would B have besn?

W HOW GADGTION WS YOU WIEN TN YAILE TOr Modey OF your JOUImay on &upermam’
d Fairy dissagsied.......
O Wery dissatished. ..
[ m] Doon't kreow! mcs opinion

0
- a
Mether satisfied nordssadsfed. ... a

@3 What had the biggect Influsnos cn the valss for mores” rating you gave Inthe previous gquecton?

The oostfor the distances raveled. - O Comfortjourmey qualty for e fare
Tn:mstafmmmmmm-z:umm O = 8 a
The fare In ompanzon o the mstof ewsnday A, reyson not menSoned above

IEms... e & (pizase wrile In the boK)................ ]

@3F  Althinges soncldersd, how muoh do you fruct the tram sompany that operated the tram that you uced

for thic jJounay (Pisase Soi one Sox onke)

0 — cul I.Iul

DahOT inat
harradal ¥

[] Yeur apinkcn of Buparram generally

EM ANSWERING THIS SECTION PLEASE CONSIDER SUPERTRAM SERVICES GEMERALLY
[I'|I-Gl' JUST THE JOURNEY ¥ OU MADE WHEN GIVEN THIS QUESTIONNAIRE)

@32 How would you rate Superiram cervioes for the follow ing:

iy gand Farky tedm Farly
el gl i E
Ease of geting tolocal amenites (2.9, shops, haspitals, leisune (| O 'Ell O
Tacimties)
Conneciion wih other forms of publc nsport (2.0, Fansbuses) O O | a0
@30 And how catiefied are you overall with Tupsrtram carviosc for the following:
ey iy
e e
Ease of buying your Boket. .. O ] O O ]
Redabiiy [running on me.. [m| O O O |
Frequency (how often the ams runl..... O ] O O O
Flange of Hokets avallable. ... m| m| O O m|
O O O O |
O | O O |

OoEd

Desl
R ]

oonon; EIEIE

@34 M you mesded Information about your kaoal tram sarvices, 2.9 timse, famse, whens would you obtain that

Information (Pizase ok ol Mar apolyd

Phome: Stageccach Supertam._........ O Trane| cenire_ O
Phome: Traesd South Yorkshire........ O Ak ﬂrﬂmam O
Imemet Etagecoach Juperram websie.. O Ask tram sk O
Inmemet Cther fravel website O LT T RUPOOI I |
Smartphone AR ..o O
@1E  How often oo you typdeally travel cn ihe Zuperiram?
(Fiease §Ck Me Cosest o your feguency of fram use)
5 or mone days awesk. O Oinoe a month_. O
3or s daysa wees. ... O L=gs frequent... O
Omce or twice o weel O This Isﬂ'ie‘lr:tﬂrnell'm uzed the Eu:-ernm O
Onice a fortnight ... O

@38 [ you have ucsd 2 upsriram bsfoms, how trploel would you sy foday's axperiands wWac?

Muchi b=fter than ususl
A ltie beter han usoal.
About the same a5 usual

M e worse than usual ..

oo

O
O
0




@37 Have any of the Tollowing frequentty ctoppsd you making Journsye by tramT (Fizase ook af Mal anoy)

How iong the jourmeys take when going by ram. .
The comfortof the trams...
The l=eel of crowding on fhe trams
A concerm for your personal safety on .. ...
Tram network mprovement work........_.........

The piaces you can reach by ram. ...
The frequency of rams In the amea.
The: reflability of B tms..
The: cost of using the ram.
Understanding the fares.............
Undersianding the fck=f machines.

oooooo
ooooo

T AbOUt you

In @is nal secion we ask for some Information absowt you, some of which, Tke your healh and ethnicty, i considensd
0 bee sEnsitve formation. Any IRformation you ghe s hene ks used for ressarch purposes only amd mol 1o iden By any
particubyr indvidual. You are also free o decide whsther you wani fo ghee us: this informafion or nok

e ok these questons oo that we can undersiand hone diferent pamsengers’ SEpeniences vary, S0, ior srample, wihat
do younger passengers fink compared b those who ane middle aged or of refrement sge.

QA Ameyou?

Maie. . [m} O
N — o [m|
Qe Ars you... 7
16 0o 18. O A5 s, 6510 &3, d
1500 2. | 45 o 54, o T a
3 B 35, m] EE 5. Bl ... o
oM. (] ED b 54, Pretermotiosay.... O
ac W& hlodh ol ths Tollowiing mmmmmmmw*r
Wihlte. [m} Black, AfcanTanibbean or Slack British.. O
!.I:se-d.w.l:blz zﬂml: pmm-s O ChiNeSsE. e O
Asiani or Asian Britizh O [ - T— O
Other ethnic grou.. O Frefier not i say O
an Ini ferme of hawing a car bo driwe, which of the Tollcwing appllsc®
You have a car avallable and don't mind You have & car avallable but prefer mod bo drive [
Yiou don't Feve @ car awalabde. . [m}
QE Hiow ofbem ane youw able fo ack comeons slcs to drivs wou for kooal jowmeyc?
Allormostoftheime ... O You donT Fevee anybody yow can ask..

aF A you afMeoied by any phyclkeal or mental healit condiions or lineceec lacting or sxpected fo lact 12
manthe or mom M!‘rxal.'m:ppm
Mo — Mone.. .
Yes— 'f'l!-lnﬂ [e.g Iﬂhmr":-lmal Hglﬂl
Yes — Heanng (&g, deafness of partisl heanng)....
Yeg = obilEy (=0 only bk 0 walk short distanoes nnl"h:Lrt:.' clr't\i'lu stairs
s — Dextarity j=.g. deTouty IHENG and CAMying objects or Lsing & Keytoand ).
Yes — Leaming or endersianding or concentaing .

Yes — 2amina orEneathing SatSgue..
Yes — Sockily or bavicuraly Morexample sssociyied with autsm, afenton deficl dsorder or

Yes — A condEon not menSansd aboe.
i =

ooo oooooooon

D your condEkon or linecs have an adverce sffsot on your abliky to maks journeys by tram®
Yes, 2kt e, O Yes, a8 e O LG | —

ric] And Bnally, fo belp ue get a better plofurs of ram cervioes. at a looal kyel, | would be halpful i you
would prowide e with your homse postoods.
H you provide E, this will b= used i help undersiand ram usage and make improsements locally. Your
posioode will not be used io idenify you personally and wil only b= wsed for recaanah purpopes.

Flease wrike In your fome posioode hers Live outsioes e UM .o cecesenene

OO0 e

Your name, addrece, #mall adarecs of phane number — your perconal Information

Yiour personal nformation wil akeays B2 handlesd confidengaly. We wil not make youor personal information avallabe o
anyone without your knowledge and consent. 1wl be used soiely for the pupeses of Bis research and qualty controd,
and ro sales or manketng contact will result from tis sursey. You have the right 1o acoess, wihdraw your consantio
us= and object 1o processing of your personal Informaton.

Four recponsss fo the guestions Inthic curvey, Inoluding the ‘about you® ceodlon

Yiour esponses io he guestons in this survey wil aways b handisd confidenisly. They wil De wsed soiety for the
pumoses of the research and will notbe wsed to dentify you personaly. 'We may share e responses o e gueshions
In this suresy, Induding posicods (T you have provided Tis) with ofher organisabions that fave 3 leglbmate Rlere st in
the survey data, such as, but pot limied o, local aesport authortes, govemment depafments, am operatng
companies and academic insfhtions. Any organisabons. recehding the daia wil also be subject in the same resricdions
and obigaions under GOPR.

Az sorme of the Information we: ask Tor In the “abgut you' sechion ks considensd o be sensEve infommakion we Frequine your
coresemnt for this sensiive iInformation o b= siored and processed &3 desoribed above.

F_m-nmﬂ'ﬂ_mh‘lll:
Ve | o Ko, | do not i o

You also hawe B righif io access, withdmaw your consent fo use, and object o processing of your sensithve indormation.
For Sarther nformation about your legal rights and Fow i exercise ese plexse mniact AECOL's Dats Prdection

Oficer &t privacyguesion s scom. oom.

I you have any quenss about this surnvey o how yoar dats will be used please conmtact Jodie Knight at ASC0M on 3151
527 §328. [ you woid (ke 10 check that this survey Is genuine, you can contact S Market Research Sockty on 0200
75955 or Wi mrs.orn Uk wiho will wertfy AECCAR s siabus as a legiimake marief research organisabion.

To find it mone about the Tram Fassenger Zurdey of Transpot Focus’ work visit our websie
[ e partiocus org u k) oF Sl us on Twitker (iransportfocus .

T you would be Fappy 10 paricpaie In luiure researth projects about the ransport industry for TraRsport Focus pleass:
Complels e contact detalls beicw.

[TT1

L]

e [T I

|
sateress [ LLETTTIATTTTEL]
Thesnk you for = @ thic quecil

—
e [ =]
] et
e | |
—
e [ =]
] et

Priaass neturm It IR the envsiope provided o use S Sollowing Frespost addness:

Freepost RTCUHLLTT-UHMA
AECOM LimBed

ASCOM i
172 Micss Lane trarsporthocus &6

HALE
WALE EFH

71
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